# BEVERLY

#### CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS

455 North Rexford Drive Beverly Hills, CA 90210 Video Teleconference

## The Beverly Hills City Council Liaison / Rodeo Drive/Special Events/Holiday Program Committee

#### **SPECIAL MEETING HIGHLIGHTS**

Thursday, December 7, 2023 4:00 PM

#### **MEETING CALLED TO ORDER**

Date / Time: December 7, 2023 / 4:00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE: Vice Mayor Lester Friedman, Councilmember Lili Bosse, Deputy City

Manager Kieth Sterling, Special Events Film Coordinator Patricia Betancourt, Police Lieutenant Renato Moreno, Consultant for Dick Clark Productions Blake Mans, Dick Clark Productions SVP Richard Pizante, Dick Clark Productions COO Michael Kohn, Dick Clark Productions EVP Barry Adelman, Beverly Hilton Director of Filming and Media Logistics

Danielle Todd

#### 1) Public Comment

Members of the public were given the opportunity to directly address the Committee on any item not listed on the agenda.

None.

## 2) Street and Sidewalk Closures Associated with the Golden Globe Award Ceremony Scheduled for Sunday, January 7, 2024

- a. Presentation by Patricia Betancourt
  - i. Lane and Sidewalk Closures for the 81<sup>st</sup> Golden Globes will begin on Tuesday January 2<sup>nd</sup> at 6 AM and end on Monday January 8<sup>th</sup> at 4 AM.
  - ii. Local streets north of the Hilton Hotel will be closed between 6 AM Sunday January 7<sup>th</sup> and 4 AM on January 8<sup>th</sup>.
  - iii. Notifications will be distributed to businesses & residents by way of Walking Man Services. The closure notifications will include Nixle alerts, Social Media posts, and advertisements in local papers. The city will also maintain a webpage and hotline that residents can contact for further questions.
  - iv. All city expenses related to the Golden Globes are the responsibility of the Golden Globes team and will be paid in full prior to the event date. Afterparties will be billed directly on separate permits.
- b. Notifications will begin following approval for the closures from the City Council on Tuesday December 12, 2023
- c. LADOT is aware of the upcoming closures and BHPD is coordinating with LADOT concerning the eastbound closure of Wilshire at Comstock. Eastbound traffic will be diverted onto Beverly Glen.

Highlights for December 7, 2023 Rodeo Drive / Special Events / Holiday Program Committee

### 3) Adjournment:

Date / Time: December 7, 2023 / 4:17 PM